www.tuv.com                                                  Page 2 of 19                                Report No.: 16074931 001
Equipment used for testing:
Equip.
no.
Name of Equipment
Calibration Due Date
DD.MM.YYYY
Calibration interval

 Type of equipment   See page 2. P
 Manufacturer  P
 Type designation   P
 Others  P
www.tuv.com                                                  Page 9 of 19                                    Report No.: 16074931 001
Details of measurement procedure and measurement results:
Conditions
1. Test performed on LED disco lamps; Input: 4,5VDC.
2. Ambient temperature: 23±2°C, Humidity: 64±10%.
3. Measurement distance:
Model no. KDS-8107B KDS-8108-1C KDS-8109A KDS-8111B KDS-8122A
Measurement
distance (m)
0,2 0,2 0,2 0,2 0,2
Calculation of the Hazard exposure limits for the exempt group
The philosophical basis for the exempt group classification is that the lamp does not pose any photobiological
hazard for the end points in this standard. This requirement is met by any lamp that does not pose
1. An actinic ultraviolet hazard (Es) within 8-hours exposure (30000 s), nor
2. A near-UV hazard (EUVA) within 1000 s, (about 16 min), nor
3. A retinal blue-light hazard (LB) within 10000 s (about 2.8 h), nor
4. A retinal thermal hazard (LR) within 10 s, nor
5. An infrared radiation hazard for the eye (EIR) within 1000 s.
These lamps are in the exempt group.
Also, lamps that emit infrared radiation without a strong visual stimulus (i.e., less than 10 cd·m-2) and do not
pose a near-infrared retinal hazard (LIR) within 1000 s are in the exempt group.
See the test data.
www.tuv.com                                                        Page 10 of 19                            Report No.: 16074931 001
1. LED disco lamp; Input: 4,5VDC model KDS-8107B
www.tuv.com                                                        Page 11 of 19                            Report No.: 16074931 001
     Test data:
Optical hazard Test result Used hazard exposure limit Ref.
1. Es  4.008x10-4 W/m2 0.001 W/m2 200-400 nm P
2. EUVA  3.175x10-3 W/m2 0.33 W/m2 315-400 nm P
3. LB  2.684 W/m2sr 100 W/m2sr 300-700 nm P
4. EB (small source)  - - 300-700 nm N/A
5. LR 1.236x103 W/m2sr 1.251x107 W/m2sr 380-1400 nm P
6. LIR 0 W/m2sr 2.682x106 W/m2sr 780-1400 nm P
7. EIR  0 W/m2 100 W/m2 780-3000 nm P
8. EH 1.032 W/m2 3556.56 W/m2 380-3000 nm P
www.tuv.com                                                        Page 12 of 19                            Report No.: 16074931 001
2. LED disco lamp; Input: 4,5VDC model KDS-8108-1C
www.tuv.com                                                        Page 13 of 19                            Report No.: 16074931 001
Test data:
Optical hazard Test result Used hazard exposure limit Ref.
1. Es  4.038x10-4 W/m2 0.001 W/m2 200-400 nm P
2. EUVA  5.992x10-4 W/m2 0.33 W/m2 315-400 nm P
3. LB  1.231x101 W/m2sr 100 W/m2sr 300-700 nm P
4. EB (small source)  - - 300-700 nm N/A
5. LR 1.488x103 W/m2sr 5.016x105 W/m2sr 380-1400 nm P
6. LIR 7.507x10-1  W/m2sr 1.075x105 W/m2sr 780-1400 nm P
7. EIR  2.178x10-4 W/m2 100 W/m2 780-3000 nm P
8. EH 2.882x10-1 W/m2 3556.56 W/m2 380-3000 nm P
www.tuv.com                                                        Page 14 of 19                            Report No.: 16074931 001